loss carryforwards expire in 2037. Due to uncertainty as to the realization of the net operating loss carryforwards and other deferred tax assets as a result of the Company’s
limited operating history and operating losses since inception, a full valuation allowance has been recorded against the Company’s deferred tax assets.

Note 6 - Revision to Prior Period Financial Statements

The stock issued during the first fiscal quarter was valued at an incorrect date. This resulted in an overstatement of current assets and additional paid-in capital at September 30,
2024. There was no impact on the statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2024.

The Company evaluated the materiality of the error described above from a qualitative and quantitative perspective. Based on this evaluation, taking into account the guidance
in the SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality”, (“SAB 99”), the Company concluded that the correction would not be material to the financial position or results of
operations for the three ended September 30, 2024. The unaudited financial statements as of September 30, 2024, are revised as follows:

As

previously
   reported   Revisions   As revised

Balance sheet at September 30, 2024
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   $ 962,021   $ (65,000)   $ 897,021
Total current assets   $ 2,496,774   $ (65,000)   $ 2,431,774
Total assets   $ 3,236,110   $ (65,000)   $ 3,171,110

Additional paid-in capital   $ 41,134,373   $ (65,000)   $ 41,069,373
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 2,393,107   $ (65,000)   $ 2,328,107
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 3,236,110   $ (65,000)   $ 3,171,110

Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity for the three months ended September 30, 2024
Revaluation of common shares issued for consulting services   $ 720,000   $ (65,000)   $ 655,000
Additional paid-in capital   $ 41,134,373   $ (65,000)   $ 41,069,373
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 2,393,107   $ (65,000)   $ 2,328,107

Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended September 30, 2024
Value of common stock issued in exchange for consulting services   $ 720,000   $ (65,000)   $ 655,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   $ (558,532)   $ 65,000   $ (493,532)

-14-

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read together with our unaudited condensed financial statements and
related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our audited financial statements and related notes for the year ended June 30, 2024 included in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC, on January 2, 2025. In addition to historical information, this discussion and